 Fatma Zohra Zaafour  /Afr.J.Bio.Sc.7(5) (2025)                                              ISSN: 2663-2187
Study of Morphological Parameters and Climate Change Vulnerability in
Selected Durum Wheat Genotypes
Fatma Zohra Zaafour1*, Amel Lazli2, Nesrine Hacini1, Choukri Barour3
1 Chadli Bendjedid University. Faculty of Nature and Life Sciences. Laboratory of Functional and Evolutionary
Ecology Research, PB 73, El-Tarf 36000, Algeria.
2 Chadli Bendjedid University, Faculty of Nature and Life Sciences. Laboratory of Environmental Sciences and

base of the ear); (2) Ear length (measured from the base of the spike to the end of the last
Table 1. List of studied Plant material
N° Genotype Code N° Genotype Code N° Genotype Code
01 AGATHE AGA 11 CAR1924 CAR 21 KIEVLANKA KIE
02 AGRIAL AGR 12 CEEDUR CEE 22 MEGADUR MEG
03 ANEMONA ANE 13 DAMOISO DAM1 23 MONDUR MON2
04 ARCOUR ARC 14 DAMOISOX DAM2 24 MONTFERRIER MON1
05
ARDENOIS
918448
ARD2 15 DIABOLO DIA 25 NEPAL NEP
06 ARDENTE ARD1 16 DURENTAL DUR2 26 ROMEO ROM
07 ARMET ARM 17 DURGAMM DUR1 27 TELEDUR TEL
08 BEAUDUC BEA 18 ECLADUR ECL 28 TOMCLAIR TOM2
09 BIODUR BIO 19 ESCAL ESC 29
TOMCLAIR800
891
TOM1
10 BRUMAIRE BRU 20
JAGUAR800
858
JAG
Fatma Zohra Zaafour /Afr.J.Bio.Sc. 7(5) (2025)                                               Page 1011
spikelet excluding the awns); (3) Awn length (measured from the end of the last spikelet to the
end of the awns); (4) Distance Flag leaf – Spike (measured from the ligule of the last leaf to the
base of ear).
Statistical analysis
Genotype x environment interaction and the variation in behavior due to the genotypes were
the subject of an analysis of variance, a multivariate analysis (correlation) and a Principal
Component Analysis (PCA) using statistical and graphical calculation software R.
Analysis of variance allowed us to determine the differences between parameters means.
Correlation analysis was used to see interaction between different morphological parameters
of the genotypes studied at the same experimental site.
Principal component analysis enabled us to interpret the difference in genotype x
environment interaction depending on the study area and parameters studied.
Results and Discussion
Table 2. Ecological factors of the experimental sites
 Location
Altitude
(m)
MAX.T
(°C)
AVR.T
(°C)
MIN.T
(°C)
Precipitation
(mm)
MWS
(Km\h)
Site 1: Grain
seed
multiplication
farm El-
ARIBI
Tiffech
(Algeria)
919 m 41 °C 20.4 °C -0.3 °C 1079 mm
58
Km\h
Site 2: Private
farm
dedicated to
grain farming
Sidi
Fredj
(Algeria)
805 m 43 °C 20.5 °C -2 °C 1134 mm
46
Km\h